ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD Janaury 7, 1993

CITIZENS FOR A BETTER) ENVIRONMENT, and) ALICE ZEMAN,) Petitioners,) V.) VILLAGE OF MCCOOK and) WEST SUBURBAN RECYCLING) AND ENERGY CENTER, INC.,) Respondents.)	PCB 92-198 (Landfill Siting) (Consolidated with PCB 92- 201)
EDWARD NOVAK,	
Petitioner,	
v.)	PCB 92-201
BOARD OF TRUSTEES and MAYOR of the) VILLAGE OF MCCOOK and WEST) SUBURBAN RECYCLING & ENERGY CENTER,) INC.,	(Landfill Siting) (Consolidated with PCB 92-198)
Respondents.	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by R.C. Flemal):

On January 4, 1993, respondent Village of McCook (Village) filed a motion to reconsider the Board's December 17, 1992 order requiring that the Village file seven copies of the transcripts of the Village hearings and three copies of the record of the Village proceedings. The Village asks that the Board reconsider its order and allow the Village to file one certified copy of the record of proceedings.

The Board notes that the arguments raised by the Village were previously rejected by the Board in <u>Seman v. Village of</u> <u>Summit</u> (December 17, 1992), PCB 92-174 consolidated with PCB 92-177. In rejecting a similar request in <u>Zeman</u>, the Board noted the short statutory time frame in which the Board must render a decision in landfill siting review cases (SB 172) and that the seven Board Members and professional staff must review the record. Additionally, the Board noted that its regulations reduce the number of copies to be filed in SB172 cases from those required in other cases filed with the Board. (See 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.103(b).) Therefore, for the reasons given by the Board

0138-0319

in PCB 92-174, the Board denies the Village's motion to reconsider.

For the foregoing reasons, the Village's motion for reconsideration is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the above order was adopted on the $\underline{7^{\text{ch}}}$ day of $\underline{3^{\text{ch}}}$, 1993, by a vote of $\underline{5^{-0}}$.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board